NEWS TODAY NOT NEXT WEEK

Slate Belt Town Topics

sbtopics@ren.com February 15, 2022

www.sbtopics.com

Josh Giaquinto Colonial League First Team

MVP: Brendan Boyle (Notre Dame—Green Pond, unanimous selection)

First Team: *Brendan Boyle (Notre Dame-Green Pond), *Na’Shawn Jones (Wilson), *Matt Machalik
(Palmerton), Josh Giaquinto (Bangor), Sean Howlett (Notre Dame—Green Pond), Max Pristas (Southern
Lehigh). *denotes unanimous selection

Second Team: Kyle Artis (Salisbury), Liam Carey (Palisades), Shamel Gibson (Wilson), Brayden
Hosier (Palmerton), Matt Tankred (Southern Lehigh), Dylan Witkowski (Northwestern Lehigh),

Honorable Mention: Noah Denton (Southern Lehigh), Dominik Lisicky (Southern Lehigh), Abhi
Patel (Moravian Academy), Chris Ray (Moravian Academy), Zach Rodgers (Notre Dame—Green Pond),
Anthony Shaw (Wilson), Brayden Strohe (Bangor), Damian Tyminski (Pen Argyl).

et

PENARY)

N
SLATERS

-

‘. ! 7 le \

Braydon Strohe senior, 226
points, 11.2 ppg

r‘j ‘A\ (BN \ 7]
Josh Giaquinto junior, 310
points, 17.2 ppg

Damian Tyminski junior,
240 points, 12.6 ppg

Slate Belt Roadwork Today

Palmer Plainfield. Road name: PA 33 Between: US 22 and Main Street (Tatamy) Daytime
Northbound lane restriction 9-2. Start date: 2/14/22 Est completion date: 2/15/22.

Lower / Upper Mount Bethel Road name: Richmond Road Between: Berry Hollow Road and
Johnsonville Road. Daytime Lane restriction with flagging 9-2. Start date: 2/14/22 Est completion
date: 2/16/22

Pen Argyl Board Vacancies

Pen Argyl Athletic and Park Board Association is taking applications for two vacancies.

«  First vacancy is an at-large representative who is a resident of Pen Argyl.

*  Second vacancy is a youth representative who is at least in 11th grade, but no more that 12th grade
and a resident of the Borough.

The Park Board meets the second Wednesday of the month at 7 P.M.

Please send a letter of interest, with you name address and contact information by

Friday, March 4, 2022, by noon.

Email: manager@penargylborough.com

Mail: Borough of Pen Argyl , Attn: Robin Zmoda, 11 N. Robinson Ave, Pen Argyl, PA 18072

The Slate Belt’s Only Daily Paper - sbtopics.com

News Today .... Next Week

Help Wanted

PT Sports photographer for the Slate
Belt Town Topics. E-mail: sbtopics@
rcen.com Call 570-688- 3724

Sunny 32 Today
Inc. Clouds 43 Wednesday

National Weather Service Forecast

Today, Sunny, with a high near 32. Wind chill
values as low as zero. West wind 5 to 10 mph.

Tonight, Mostly clear, with a low around 15.
West wind around 5 mph becoming calm.

Wednesday, Increasing clouds, with a high
near 43. South wind 5 to 15 mph.

Wednesday Night, Mostly cloudy, with a low
around 39. South wind around 10 mph.

Thursday, A chance of showers after 1pm.
Mostly cloudy, with a high near 57. South
wind 10 to 15 mph, with gusts as high as 25
mph. Chance of precipitation is 50%. New
precipitation amounts of less than a tenth of
an inch possible.

Thursday Night, Showers. Low around 34.
Breezy. Chance of precipitation is 100%. New
precipitation amounts between a half and three
quarters of an inch possible.

Friday, Mostly sunny, with a high near 46.

Friday Night, Mostly clear, with a low
around 19.

Saturday, Sunny, with a high near 40.

Saturday Night, Mostly clear, with a low
around 21.

Sunday, Sunny, with a high near 42.

Air Quality: Good (0-50) Bethlehem (56)
Columbia, NJ (51).

Slate Belt Weather

Recent Papers You

May Have Missed
(Click Below to See)
February 14
February 13
February 12
February 11
February 10
February 9

February 8

Colonial League Girls Playoff
Wednesday February 16

Bangor vs Northwestern 6:00 p.m.
Catasauqua High School



http://www.slatebeltweather.com
www.sbtopics.com
mailto:sbtopics%40rcn.com?subject=
https://sbtops.weebly.com/uploads/2/5/7/1/2571634/feb_14_-_mmmm_-_2.pdf
https://sbtops.weebly.com/uploads/2/5/7/1/2571634/feb_13_-_susu_2.pdf
https://sbtops.weebly.com/uploads/2/5/7/1/2571634/feb_12_-_sasa.pdf
https://sbtops.weebly.com/uploads/2/5/7/1/2571634/feb_11_-_fffff.pdf
https://sbtops.weebly.com/uploads/2/5/7/1/2571634/feb_10_-_thth.pdf
https://sbtops.weebly.com/uploads/2/5/7/1/2571634/feb_9_-_wwwww.pdf
https://sbtops.weebly.com/uploads/2/5/7/1/2571634/feb_8_tutu.pdf
mailto:manager%40penargylborough.com%0D?subject=Vacancy

Town Topics ArcRives.......eeeeeeeeene. Bangor Library
. New Books

#{F eﬁb ru ay9 2 0 1 6 Adult Fiction
{ ISR N .

The Family Chao: A Novel by
Samantha Lan Chang

Mrs. Lincoln’s Rival: A Novel by
Jennifer Chiaverini

The Secret Adversary by Agatha
Christie

Christmas at the Island Hotel: A
Novel by Jenny Colgan
Greenwich Park by Katherine
Faulkner

The Mitford Scandal by Jessica
Fellowes

The Christie Affair by Nina de
Gramont

The Overnight Guest by Heather
Gudenkauf

Darker by E. L. James

The Party Crasher: a Novel by Sophie
Kinsella

Sherlock Holmes & the Christmas

b~y Demon by James Lovegrove
Bangor’s Reece Jones fights for the ball during the Slaters 56-46 come-from-behind win over A Knight of the Seven Kingdoms by

Salisbury for their second straight Colonial League title Friday night at Freedom. Sb¢t Photo Larry George R. R. Martin

Cory Turkey Day Murder: A Lucy Stone
Mystery by Leslie Meier
Ramses the Damned: The Reign of
Osiris by Anne Rice
Black Cake: A Novel by Charmaine
Wilkerson

Adult Non-Fiction
Go Back to Where You Came From:
and Other Helpful Recommendations
on How to Become American by
Wajahat Ali
Money Magic: An Economist’s
Secrets to More Money, Less Risk,
and a Better Life by Laurence J.
Kotlikoff
The Man Behind the Curtain: Inside
the Secret Network of George Soros
by Matt Palumbo
Greek Myths: A New Retelling by
Charlotte Higgins
Brain on Fire: My Month of Madness
by Susannah Cahalan
The Dressmakers of Auschwitz: The

® True Story of the Women who Sewed
— bl to Survive by Lucy Adlington
CS 1SCTADICS Large Print Fiction
- Dashing Through the Snow: A
S chool Edition Christmas Novel by Debbie

Macomber

Bangor Area High School Easy Fiction
Bangor Area High School Performing Theater Wonder Walkers by Micha Archer

187 Five Points Richmond Road Katy and the Big Snow by Virginia
Lee Burton

FOR TICKETS go to: The Little House by Virginia Lee

www.showtix4u.com /events/bahslesmiserablesstudentedition g;l;tl(zj[lacDonal d Had a Boat by Steve

APRIL, 1 7:30pm | APRIL 2, 2:00pm & 7:30pm | APRIL 3, 2:00pm Goetz
2022




National Gumdrop Day

Observed on February 15th, National Gumdrop Day recognizes a favorite
candy of many; the gumdrop! There’s no question as to what to do. Eat
gumdrops and eat as many as you want!

Gumdrops are a tasty, colorful, chewy candy that is made with gelatin and
then coated with sugar. They come in a variety of flavors and can either be
fruity or spicy. These little candy treats make terrific embellishments for
decorating gingerbread houses and other baked goods.

You can also make gumdrops yourself. According to many recipes, you
would need vegetable oil, sugar, corn syrup, fruit juice, powdered fruit

pectin, baking soda, and food coloring. Credit for the modern gumdrop
goes to chemist and candy manufacturer Percy S. Truesdell. According to articles written after his death
in 1948, Truesdell took the once hard, poorly flavored glob of sugar and turned it into the smooth, chewy
delight we enjoy today. While at the University of Ohio, the chemist altered the consistency of the candy
by experimenting with the amount of starch used.

Tenley Albright Wins First US. Female World Title

On February 15, 1953, Tenley Albright, a 17-year-old from
Boston, becomes the first American female to win the world
figure skating championship. All seven judges at the event at
an outdoor rink in Davos, Switzerland give her a first-place
vote. Albright, who was stricken as a young child, calls the
performance her “best.”

Tenley whirled and spun around the rink, executing with
disarming ease all the difficult skating manevuers in the book
and some more of her own,” the Associated Press reported.

Albright performed a double axel, double loop, double
= rittbercer and double solchow before a sellout crowd of 4,000.

“Such combinations never have been seen performed before
by a woman,” a Swiss skating expert said.

After Albright’s performance, her father, a surgeon, squashed thoughts of her becoming a
professional skater. “Tenley has to go to college and is too young to become a professional
star,” he said.

This Day in

HISTORY

§
=
g =

SRRt @ ) 1 I I 11 T30 ) 12 /A

399 BC Philosopher Socrates is sentenced to death by the city of Athens for corrupting the minds
of the youth of the city and for impiety

590 Khosrau II, the last great Sasanian king is crowned King of Persia

732 Zen teacher Ho-tse Shen-hui disputes founder of Northern Ch’an line

1145 Bernardo elected Pope Eugene 111

1763 Austria, Prussia & Saxony sign the Treaty of Hubertusburg, marking the end of the French
and Indian War and of the Seven Years’ War

1986 Ferdinand Marcos wins rigged presidential election in the Philippines

2001 First draft of the complete human genome is published in the journal “Nature”

2003 An estimated 6-11 million people around the world take to the streets to protest against war
with Iraq

On This Day in Sports Hlstory

1887 1905 1st race meet at Oaklawn Park (Hot Springs, Ark)

1921 Arthur Mailey completes 9-121 v England, Australian Test Cricket rec § i1
1930 Wenona Mustangs beat Toluca Wildcats in Illinois Basketball Tournament
in 10 overtimes, 26-22 o
1931 Spring training site of NY Yankees in St Petersburg is renamed Miller ‘@ nlk
Huggins Field in honor of the team’s late manager

1932 III Winter Olympic Games close at Lake Placid, New York Mff;'/,’“" y
1932 Australia beat South Africa in cricket by an innings in 5 hrs 53 min % e -
playing time !

1936 Karl Schéfer of Austria wins his 2nd consecutive men’s figure skating Olympic gold medal .

OF THE DAY

The popular meal known as bibimbap,
made with mixed rice, vegetables, kimchi,
and meat, originated in which country?

And the answer: Korea.

Translating to “mixed rice,” bibimbap is a
popular Korean rice dish, often made with beef,
vegetables, chili paste, and egg. Cooks often
make it with items found in the refrigerator,
as a way to use leftover food before it spoils.

Although bibimbap’s popularity has made
its way around the world, Korea’s food
culture has a rich history that dates back to
around 800 BCE. Agriculture, fishing, and
hunting traditions from Manchuria have
fostered innovation in food production for
centuries. For one, fermentation is a food
storing technique originally born out of
the cold and harsh Korean winter, and is
thought to have originated earlier than 57

BCE.
Yoga Class

Starting his month at the Nazareth
Center fro the Arts, Tom Albani will
instruct a yoga class for all levels of
experience on Tuesday, Thursday, and
Saturday mornings from 9:30 to 10:30.
See more at their website.

Open Mic

The Nazareth Center for the Arts offers
open mic is the second Wednesday of
every month at 7 p.m. Come to sing or
play, or just listen. It’s BYO-instrument
and BYOB..

Blue Mt. Library

Adult Fiction
Mercy, David Baldacci
Winter House, Joanne DeMaio
The Sentence, Louise Erdrich
Better Off Dead, Lee Child
The One You’re With, Lauren Denton
The Sisters Sweet, Elizabeth Weiss
A Little Hope, Ethan Joella
The Wicked Widow, Beatriz Williams
The Stranger in the Lifeboat, Mitch
Albom
The Judge’s List, John Grisham
Wish You Were Here, Jodi Picoult
The Inheritance, JoAnn Ross

Large Print

The Maid, Nita Prose
19 Yellow Moon Road, Fern Michaels
A Stranger’s Game, Colleen Coble

Adult Non-Fiction
ER Nurses, James Patterson
Midnight in Washington, Adam Schiff
Marathon Woman, Katherine Switzer
Facing the Mountain, Daniel J. Brown
The President and the Freedom Fighter,
Brian Kilmeade



PUBLISH YOUR EVENT
To publish info about your event,
e-mail sbtopics@rcn.com Please send in
text form. Do not send photos of text.

February 16
Fly Tying Series

For Teens
Wednesday Evenings February 16, March 2,
March 16 at 6:30pm to 8:30pm and
Saturday, March 26 at 10:00am to 1:00pm
During this free five-part series, students will have
the chance to learn about freshwater communities

% Fie
Insurance

Abcrms ol In SEFIEE - sincs

AL v FROIMED « BRre0ss - Lt

v 30

Save when you Insure your home and auto with ERIE.
You can hawve superb insurance coverage, outstanding
service, great rates and discounts too. Take advantage
of ERIE's multi-policy discount and we're willing to bet
your tail will be waggin'. Also ask us about ERIE s other
available discounts.

Robin Tinsley
Sabatino Insurance Agency Inc
17 S Robinson Ave

Pen Argyl, FA 18072-1765
ROBIN@SABATINOINS.

e 610-863-6033

Discounts, ratas ard cpnerages wary by shate and ang subject 0
clQiniity Gnd soplicable rates Gnd rules. ERIEE INSUrANce Sarvices
arg prosdcad by one of more of the toll oaing Insuners: Ere InGairanss
Exchanpa, Eme Insurance Lompany, Eme insurance Froperty &
Gesualty Company, Flegship Gy Insirance Gompany and Erig
Family Lie Insurance Lompany [ homa oices; Ema, Fennsyivanialor
Erie Insurance Company of Mew Yark {haome ofice:Rochestar, Mew
York ), Mot all companies are icensed or apssraba inal siakes, Mol &l
products are ofiered in all states. Go to Erie insuranoe.oom for
compary lieemsure and bemiory informastion. 316893 10016

while gaining new skills in tying their own flies.
On the last day of the series, students will have the
opportunity to test their flies on the water while
practicing casting techniques and fishing using
loaner equipment provided by the PA Fish and
Boat Commission while under the supervision of
Trout Unlimited and Jacobsburg Environmental
Education Center staff. Ages: 12-18. You can view
and register for community programs online at
https://events.dcnr.pa.gov/search/events?orde
r=date&search=jacobsburg.

February 17
Crayola Bakery Treats &
Wine

Experience the fun of Crayola as an adult while
you get to indulge in treats from local bakeries
paired with wines from Easton Wine Project and
Tolino Vineyards, have the opportunity to paint
your own wine glass and check out the brand new
show “Chaos and Creativity”!

Thursday, February 17th from 5:30-7PM!
Tickets $25Featuring wines from Easton Wine
Project and Tolino Vineyards and Sweet Treats
from all your Easton Favorites! Link to register:
https://Inkd.in/eTrG_4gj

February 19

Watershed Educatio
Teacher Workshop

Saturday, February 19 at 9:00am to 12:00pm

Watershed Education (WE) is an inquiry-based,
interdisciplinary curriculum that is geared for
students in grades 6-12. Developed by the DCNR
Bureau of State Parks, WE helps educators utilize
local natural resources as a valuable teaching
tool. This workshop will specifically focus on the
chemical water quality sampling component of
the curriculum. Teachers who are already familiar
with educating about watersheds and water quality
issues will benefit from this advanced workshop
that will provide resources on how to teach
chemical concepts, how to maintain water quality
testing equipment, and how to manage a chemistry

lab outdoors.

Educators attending this workshop will receive
the chemistry portion of the Bureau of State Parks
award-winning Watershed Education curriculum
and their own water quality test kit. Cost is $10
payable at the workshop with cash or check made
payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania”.
Participants will receive 3 hours of Act 48 credit.
Registration is required.

You can view and register for community
programs online at https://events.dcnr.pa.gov/
search/events?order=date&search=jacobsbu

rg.
Stroudsburg Winterfest

Coming February 19

Stroudsburg Winterfest will be held Saturday,
February 19, 2022 at 11 am in dowtown
Stroudsburg.

This year they are going “On and Under the
Sea” with 50+ ocean themed ice sculptures!

*Visit the large display in the Courthouse
Square and live sculpting demo

*Scavenger Hunt

*Specials at Participating Local Businesses

*Check out the Snowmen of Stroudsburg

Liztech Bingo and
Tricky Tray

Liztech Bingo and “small” Liztech Tricky Tray,
Saturday, February 19, 2022 at William Pensyl
Social Hall/Portland Hook & Ladder Fire Hall,
111 State Street, Portland.

Bingo start 1pm. Advanced tickets $25, day of
$30. FREE parking, handicap accessible, ATM
on-site, kitchen open. Tricky tray tickets for sale
day of event, $1 each or 6 for $5.

Info or tickets contact Stephanie at 610-216-
6716 or liztech@portlandlandhookandladder.
com. We continue to follow current CDC guidance
at our facility.

Click for Calendar 2

ometown

APPLIANCE SALES, SERVICE & SUPPORT

OVER 25
BRANDS

CLICK HERE FOR STORE INFO - www.hometownsaves.com



mailto:ROBIN%40SABATINOINS.COM?subject=
sbtopics@rcn.com
https://events.dcnr.pa.gov/search/events?order=date&search=jacobsburg.

https://events.dcnr.pa.gov/search/events?order=date&search=jacobsburg.

mailto:liztech%40portlandlandhookandladder.com?subject=
mailto:liztech%40portlandlandhookandladder.com?subject=

KLINE’S AUTO REPAIR

460 South First St. Bangor, Pa ~ 610-588-4140
www.klinesautorepair.com

AUTO REPAIRS

MAJOR or MINOR
Bruce J. Kline

Howurs:
Mon-Thur:
Sam-Bpm
Fri & Sat:

MT BETHEL

BEVERAGE Su :“:‘::;ﬂpm
570-8

e i Bl "y, Tu_ Y

JEBEER
cwFalltiowrs SN

n-'Thurs:
9am-8pm
Fri: 9am-9rm

Saf: 9am-8pm

Mt. Bethel Plaza | Rt 512 & 611 | Right over the Portland Bridge
www.mt-bethel-beverage.com | Cigarettes at PA State Min.

SPECIAL OFFERS

Senior Citizen Tuesday and Friday
(10% OFF non-discounted services)

VCA Care Club™ Wellness Plans

VCA AVH ANIMAL HOSPITAL
1027 Blue Valley Dr. Pen Argyl, PA 18072

610-863-7111

Check Us Out at
vcaavh.com

0000

BUSINESS HOURS

Mon 8:00 AM - 7:00 PM = Tue - Wed 8:00 AM - 6:00 PM
Thurs B:00 AM - T:00 PM

Fri 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM + Sat 8:00 AM - 2:00 PM

Calendar 2

Great Backyard
Bird Count

Saturday, February 19 at 1:30pm to 3:30pm

Participate in the Great Backyard Bird Count with
a bird walk in the fields and forests of Jacobsburg.
This year marks 25 years for this community
science program that collects data on winter birds
by asking people to identify birds over a 15-minute
time period and submit their results. Your data
will be part of this global initiative! Tips on bird
identification will be included.

February 22

Bangor High School Band

Pops Concert
The Bangor Area High School Bands Pops
Concert Tuesday, February 22, 2022 7:30 p.m, M.
Craig Paine Performing Arts Theater, 187 Five
Points Richmond Rd Bangor.

February 26
Growing Up Black in

A life worth living

Iz a life worth insuring.

Live your |ite 1o The fubast knowing wour famdy can coninu
| one U anmesion e o hem—even #hen you're qone
Hunchase neuranca today [ profect e monmy
waczheecialE: Temea 10 GG LSS Wl mesards ooy

Jewal Williamson=-Burns, &L=, FC
Financsal Associaa

18 bdauch Churk 51, Mazareth, BA 18064

ER 0] F LN

jewel wiliamson-burre@ibrivent.com
conract thrivent comfjesebwiliamson- burrs

CA Insurance OM53186

This & a sobCiabon b Eemancs. & boansid Melrancs agentimadier may cormid o
This ponbae hies cacheins Imifaions and keme urdks which fa benckis ray b
readened, o e coninae may ba desoonisiesd For oosls ond comploia doals of coscraga
oo o ensod N R ageoniAIcdLRT

Thrivorn & T rearkobing rae kar Thiwent Financal for Lefsmre. Ineunansg prodeck
e by Thrwent. Mot ssedable i oll sinies. Lioeased spenaproduss of Thrvent
Thira eoiiiedotuiis SRERL BEA

Easton: Dr. Karen Britt

Please come for an afternoon of conversation and
insight with Dr. Karen Britt, Professor of Business
and Economics and founder of Juneteenth Lehigh
Valley February 26, 2022, 1:00 pm

.Dr. Britt will speak about her childhood growing
up black in Easton, the dichotomy she saw between
different neighborhoods, the changes in her
educational experiences, and the cultural shifts she
encountered coming of age in the 1970s.

This program is being held in collaboration with
the American Association of University Women,
Easton PA Branch.

Following the conversation, Dr. Britt and the
AAUW will provide participants with action steps
to further our understandings of power, privilege,
and equity.

This program will be filmed and made digitally
available on NCHGS’s

Learn How to Dance
From a Pro

Ballroom, Latin, Swing Social Dance at TC
Dance Club International - PA in Wind Gap is

Click for Calendar 3

DALE ALBERT’S
* (il Change »
* Tires -Tune-Ups »
* Major or Minor Repair »
* PA Emissions and Inspection »

19 Blue Valley Drive, Bangor
610-588-1902 Fax 588-1887

Malachowski « Son,1ic

MuBethel, PA

GARAGE e
- * Wheel Alignment » B
A to Z Performance Engines
stodd86(@ frontier.com
Providing Quality Service for 30 Years...

e Plumbing  Well Pumps

e Air Conditioning Service & Install L ST
« Certified Water Treatment Installers d
o Bathroom Remodel « New Home Construction
o Furnace Cleanings « Heating Service & Repairs

570-897-5443

www.analachowskiandson.com



http://klinesautorepair.com
Calendar 2
https://199chevy.com/
http://malachowskiandson.com

Calendar 3

offering lessons in Ballroom, Latin, and Swing
Social Dance, Saturday, February 26, 2022 from
7 p.m.— 10 p.m.

Music by a Ballroom, Latin DJ

Refreshments will be served & BYOB

Lessons given by professional instructor. All level
of dancers welcome, with or without a partner, to
enjoy their 3,100 square foot dance floor

Call Richard at 610-881-1000 for directions or
more information

Directions - 33-N to exit 512 bath/wind gap. right
off exit, go to light and turn right, TC 1/2 mile on
right - 33-S to exit Wind Gap/Bath, left off exit, go
to light and turn right, TC 1/2 mile on right

March 1
Fastnacht Donut Sale at
Christ Lutheran

A Donut Sale will be held at Christ Evangelical
Lutheran Church, 703 S. Delaware Dr. (Route
611), Mt. Bethel (Stone Church) on Tuesday,
March 1st. These delicious homemade donuts are
available powdered or plain. Donuts should be
picked up by 1pm. The cost is $8.00 per dozen.
Orders are recommended and can be placed until
February 25th. To place your order or for additional
information call Chrissy at 610-588-0809.

Help Build The
Barricade Pancake
Breakfast

“Help Build The Barricade” Pancake Breakfast
is set Saturday, March 5, 2022 at 8§ a.m . — 11a.m.

at the Bangor Area High School Cafeteria.

Pancakes, Sausage, Coffee, Juice, Tea, Hot
Chocolate Musical Performances, Photo
Opportunities, Karaoke, Raffles, 50/50

Activities for Children of All Ages

The Bangor High School Drama Department will
be hosting the seventh annual pancake breakfast
with the cast of “Les Misérables” at the Bangor
Area High School. Les Misérables spans twenty
heart wrenching years of courage, love, heartbreak,
passion, and the resilience of the human spirit in
post-revolutionary France. Jean Valjean, known as
Prisoner 24601, is released from prison and breaks
parole to create a new life for himself while evading
the grip of the persistent Inspector Javert. The story
reaches resolution against the background of the
June Rebellion. The musical is based on the book
by Victor Hugo.

Questions? Call or Text Jen Fassl, 908-727-0090.
Tickets can be pre-ordered or purchased at the
door.$8 — Ages 12 & Up, $6 — Ages 3-11, 2 years
& younger free. Breakfast Pre-Order Form due no
later than Feb 25, 2022.

March 12

Parade of Shamrocks
The Celtic Cultural Alliance invites all
organizations, teams and businesses to participate
in the 12th Annual Parade of Shamrocks. CCA is
encouraging organizations, teams and businesses to

participate in the parade. “Anyone can participate
in the parade. It’s a great way for your organization
to gain visibility and get your message out, as every
group is recognized on Astound Broadband powered
by RCN broadcast and there will be several thousand
people lining the streets.” Says Jayne Ann Recker,
Executive Director of the Celtic Cultural Alliance.
The parade will be shown on Astound Broadband
on March 12th and available on video on demand.

Parade registrations will be accepted through
February 28th and can be found at www.celticfest.
org.

The parade begins at 1:00 p.m. at 5th Avenue and
W. Broad streets and proceeds east on Broad Street,
turns right on to Main Street and heads south on
Main Street. The parade concludes under the Hill-
to-Hill Bridge.

March 19

Vendor Extravaganza
Spring Has Sprung Vendor Extravaganza &
Tricky Tray is planned for 10-3 March 19, 2022 at
the Slate Belt Branch of the Greater Valley YMCA

March 20
Saint Pat’s Day Parade

Finally, the PIAC is happy to announce the 43rd
Annual St. Patrick’s Day Parade. Please join them
on Sunday, March 20th,The parade will begin at
Stroudsburg High School and end at Crystal St. in
East Stroudsburg. Step off time for the participants
in the parade will be at 1:15 PM to accommodate
the 1:30 PM live parade start time on BRC Channel
13.

March 26

Sportsman’s Dinner
Mt. Bethel Fire Co. Sportsman’s Banquet 2022
2341 N Delaware Dr, Mt Bethel, Saturday, March
26,2022 At4 Pm Hot Off The Press!!! Sportsman’s
Dinner And Raffle Date Set For March 26Th 2022.
Doors Open At 4 With Dinner At 6. More Info On
Tickets And Prizes To Come.

April 2
Flash Back to the
70s & 80s Dance

The First Annual Theme Dance, “Flash Back To
the 70’s & 80’s” has been planned for April 2 from
6:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. at the Blue Valley Farm
Show with Awareness 365. Let’s defeat Breast
Cancer together. “Turning Pain Into Power” Non-
Profit Organization

Prizes For Best Dressed , 50/50 * Door Prizes *
Tricky Tray, Music by Romeo Vegas, Photo Booth
By Rockin Rameley

Tickets $25.00 Per Person

To Purchase Tickets Call/Text: Tammy Pritchard
@ (484)-239-8997

Jennifer Mutchler @ (610)-442-5786, Jena Rutt
@ (570)-977-3324

Janelle Miller @ (484)-634-2355.

Beer & Wine included BYOB, Soda, Water Lite
Food

Breakfast With Easter

Bunny
All You Can Eat Breakfast with the Easter Bunny,
Sunday, April 10th, 7:30am to 11:30am, $10 pp
Follow the fire department on Facebook,
@portlandhookandladder, and/or www.
portlandhookandladder.com for more information

WHAT’S GOING ON??2?
Your News Published Free

Reach 2500 -3000 Daily Readers
Via Socia,l Media
sbtopicss@ren.com

Slate Belt Town Topics

Read the Town Topics With Fresh News
Everyday at These Sites.......

Slate Belt Town Topics

1

Slate Belt Town Topics @ Facebook
Slate Belt Town Topics @
Slate Belt Town Topics @ LinkedIn

Slate BeltIown Topics
Pen Argyl Boys Senior Night

Instagram

Slate Belt Town Topics @ Twitter
SlateBeltTownTopics.com
Larry Cory @Facebook



www.celticfest.org
www.celticfest.org
www.portlandhookandladder
www.portlandhookandladder
Calendar 3

Sllate el @E@m@@ Zﬂmﬁ@mﬁu@m

Trlnlty Lutheran Church
404 Broadway Bangor (610-588-2023)
Pastor: Larry Laine
telcbangor@frontier.com
Website: www. tichangor.com
Sunday worship 10:30 a.m.

Holy Communion: First and Third Sundays
Refreshments after. Masks optional.

East Bangor UMC
136 W. Central Ave. (Rt.512) East Bangor
Sun February 13
-9:30 a.m. Worship Service (Live & on Zoom)
(For Zoom, go to ebumc.org to sign in)
10:30 a.m .- Fellowship Hour

Daily Weather Updates
slatebeltweather.com
SLATE BELT &

% LEHIGH WVALLEY
JOHN T. SCHIMMEL

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

1400 NORTHAMPTON ST. EASTON, PA 18042
Phane: (610} 2534000 q Fax (610] 258-FAXA
E-Mail: john_schimmed (@ yshoo.com

Ruggiero

Funeral Home, LLC

Stephen Ruggiero, Supervisor

Serving The Slate Belt For Over A Century

Traditional Funerals - Serving All Faiths

Full Service - Cremation - Pre-planning
* *

For More Information

and Obituaries See
www.ruggierofuneralhome.com

SERVING THE

Independently Owned by Stephen J. Ruggiero
126 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., PEN ARGYL, PA

Chrlst Presbyterlan Church
of The Slate Belt

332 Kennedy Drive, Bangor
www.christpcsb.org
More info 610-588-4864.
E-mail: info@christpcsb.org.
Sunday Worship, 10:30 a.m. in-person/Zoom/
Facebook Live. For more info: 610-588-4864.

Flicksville UCC

1337 Lower South Main St., Bangor
Pastor Ken Hess 610-588-4648
www.flicksvilleucc.com
Worship at 10:45 a.m. following
social distancing guidelines

Mt. Bethel Abstract

Complete Title Insurance Services

Susan McKean
President

3013 N. Delaware Drive

Mt. Bethel, PA 18343

Phone: 570-897-9047

- Fax: 570-897-9048
Toll Free: 888-325-2433
www.mountbethelabstract.com

Crwarfiafes
Duke Bloodworth
22 Broadway

Duke’s ="

PH: 610-863-5750 FAX: 610-863-8537

Sponing Goods D&Nar Bangor, PA 18072

COACHES & PARENTS SAVETIME & $$§!
VOLUME DISCOUNTS ON ACCESSORIES & EQUIP

Phone 610-588-2958 Fax 610-585-8461
E-Mail: dukessports @fastnet

FETE N, IR =M ff 'l ‘ol

Christ Evangelicai
Lutheran Church

703 South Delaware Drive Mt. Bethel, 18343
http://www.celcpa.org/ Pastor: Larry Laine
Email: celcpaorg@yahoo.com
610-588-7056
Worship: Sundays 9:00 a.m.

Holy Comunion: First and Third Sunday
Toddler Sunday School: Sept-May 10:15 -11:15

Richmond United
Methodist Church

Rev. Peter Jamieson, Pastor
http://richmondumec.com/
8538 Delaware Dr, Bangor, PA 18013
610.588.7317 | richmondumc@epix.net
Sunday Worship - Weekly at 10:00 a.m.

Grace Lutheran Church
5907 Sullivan Trail, Nazareth Pa 18064
www.gracebelfastpa.org 610-759-9080
Email:gracebelfast@rcn.com

Feb 13 9:00 a.m. —
Sixth Sunday after Epiphany ..

Church Worshlp Times And
Schedules Are Public Service
Announcements Published
Free of Charge by The
Slate Belt Town Topics

E-Mail Information to
shtopics@rcen.com

Debbie Pettinari Agency
106 S. Broadway, Wind Gap, PA

610-881-4433

www.debbieinsurespa.com

State Farm

debbie.pettinari.wz73@statefarm.com



http://mountbethelabstract.com
http://www.debbieinsurespa.com
http://ruggierofuneralhome.com
www.christpcsb.org
mailto:info%40christpcsb.org?subject=
www.slatebeltweather.com
mailto:telcbangor%40frontier.com%20%20%20?subject=
www. tlcbangor.com
http://www.celcpa.org/
mailto:celcpaorg%40yahoo.com%0D?subject=
http://richmondumc.com/

mailto:richmondumc%40epix.net%0D?subject=
sbtopics@rcn.com

VALOR Clinic
Thursday Meetings

“You knew that you had each other’s backs in
battle. That can’t change now that you’re home.
Find your brothers. Fight for each other as hard
and as desperately as you did when people were
shooting at you.” - Unknown

Every Thursday night at 7:00pm is an open invite
to all veterans to join the Peer to Peer group in a
safe environment at Paul’s House 1130 Scenic
Drive. Kunkletown, PA.

You are welcome to join them for dinner at
6:00pm.

Slate Belt Y Child Care
The Greater Valley YMCA has announced the
expansion of'its child care offerings at its Slate Belt
location. The Y now offers care for toddlers and
preschool children ages 2 through 5 in its newly-
constructed child care wing.

Northampton County
Aging Agency Call Line

Lamont McClure and the Area Agency on
Aging Division (AAA) are operating a call line
on Friday mornings for all Northampton County
Seniors to make appointments for COVID-19
vaccinations.

This service is intended for those who lack
computer or internet access. AAA staff members
will make 100 appointments per clinic date.
Vaccination clinics will be held at the Wind Creek
Event Center at 77 Wind Creek Blvd. Bethlehem,
PA.

Residents of Bethlehem City and Northampton
County who are age sixty-five and older can call
610-865-7092 to schedule an appointment for a
vaccination. AAA employees will also assist with
registration at the Wind Creek clinics.

Snowshoes and Hiking
Poles Available

When: Monday thru Friday, 8:15 AM-3:30 PM

Where: Jacobsburg Visitor Center, 400 Belfast
Road, Nazareth

Borrow snowshoe equipment to use on Jacobsburg’s
trails this winter! Snowshoes are available for folks
of any age or shoe size, including small children.
Snowshoes will not be made available during times
of insufficient snow cover, at least six inches of
snow is required. To borrow equipment, you must
provide a driver’s license or other form of state
issued identification. For more information call
610-746-2801 or email jacobsburgsp@pa.gov. You
can check our website for current winter conditions
and snow depth: https://www.dcnr.pa.gov/
StateParks/WinterReport/Pages/default.aspx

Hotline for Human Services

Northampton County has a 24-hour Emergency
hotline for all Human Services-related emergencies.
Anyone struggling with a mental health crisis, abuse,
neglect, suicidal thoughts, evictions, substance
abuse, food insecurity, etc. can call 610-252-9060
for help and referrals.

Appointments Required
for Vaccines at LVHN

Lehigh Valley, Pa. (Oct. 29, 2021) — Beginning
Monday, Nov. 1, Lehigh Valley Health Network
(LVHN) will offer COVID-19 vaccinations,
including booster shots, through appointment only.
Walk-in vaccinations are no longer available at this
time.

They have made this change in response to an
increased demand for vaccines and booster shots,
and in anticipation of the Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine
receiving emergency use authorization (EUA) for
children ages 5-11. Appointment-only vaccinations
support the safety and experience of those receiving
vaccines under our care, allowing our clinicians
to adequately plan and prepare for the number of
individuals expected at each location.

You can schedule an appointment for a booster
dose or first dose by calling our vaccine hotline at
833-584-6283 (833-LVHN-CVD) Monday—Friday,
8:30 a.m.—5:30 p.m. or by using MyLVHN, our
patient portal.

Magda Family Dental

BANGOR
323 Blue Valley Dr, (610) 588-1571
magdafamilydental.com

STROUDSBURG

17 South Sixth St.
(570) 420-9332

magdadental.com

s
F ]

-

3

a1
B
. - 14

WHAT’S GOING ON????
Your News Published Free
Readers

Reach 2500 -3000 Daily
Via Social Media
sbtopics@rcn.com

RicHARD M. SHAPLIN
FinANCIAL SERVICES

Richard
Shaplin Sr.

Richard
Shaplin Jr.

610-559-5197
308 Spring Garden Street « Easton,PA 18042

Securities offered through Royal Alliance
Associates, Inc., Member FINRA,SIPC.

Daily Weather Updates
slatebeltweather.com

WALDENGY 111

Personal Care Residence for Seniors

Private Rooms;
52330, 32455 and
$2540 par month

325 N. BROADWAY
WIND GAP, PA

Wisit our websile for rates and
senvices athitpiwakian-3.com

Jusi ihe
righ
AL

af care
ar the
gt
price

L3 1
s —

I1-BOO-T24-4795 - 61 0-B63-TO59

Northampton County has a 24-hour
Emergency hotline for all Human
Services-related emergencies. Anyone
struggling with a mental health crisis, abuse,
neglect, suicidal thoughts, evictions, substance
abuse, food insecurity, etc. can call

610-252-9060 for help and referrals.

The Slate Belt’s Only Daily Paper - sbtopics.com

News Today .... Next Week



https://www.dcnr.pa.gov/StateParks/WinterReport/Pages/default.aspx

https://www.dcnr.pa.gov/StateParks/WinterReport/Pages/default.aspx

www.slatebeltweather.com

SlatefBeltlioyym T@L@n@g S[@)@EF@S

ey ==
L %I{be\lﬁlﬁlﬁigﬂ ]

b 9]

r'\..'-_"'”'.'.. X FH

NG [f’ﬂ@ Baskethall BoysiBaskethall



Think Spring! Trout
Stocking Schedules Available

The Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission (PFBC) announced this
week its 2022 trout stocking schedules are now available online (https://
www.fishandboat.com/Fish/Stocking/Pages/default.aspx ) and on the
FishBoatPA mobile app.

The PFBC will stock approximately 3.2 million adult trout in 696 streams
and 128 lakes open to public angling. This includes approximately 2.2
million Rainbow Trout, 686,000 Brown Trout and 293,000 Brook Trout. As
with past practice, the average size of the trout produced for stocking is 11
inches in length with an average weight of 0.58 pounds.

Volunteers will once again be welcome to participate in stocking activities.
Stocking is set to begin the week of Feb. 21 in advance of the statewide
Mentored Youth Trout Day on Saturday, March 26, and the statewide
opening day of trout season on Saturday, April 2.

The 2022 adult trout stocking schedule is searchable by county, lists the
waterways in alphabetical order, and indicates stocking dates and the species
of trout that will be stocked.

PUBLISH YOUR EVENT
To publish info about your event, e-mail sbtopics@rcn.com
Please send in text form. Do not send photos of text.

Daily Weather Updates
slatebeltweather.com

AR . by E
Pen Argyl’s Damian Tyminski (3) attempts to block a shot by Bangor’s
Josh Giaquinto during the Knights’ 61-58 loss to Bangor in overtime
Tuesday night at Pen Argyl Photo: Hannah Bonanducci. PHOTO
GALLERY

The Slate Belt’s Only Daily Paper - sbtopics.com

News Today .... Next Week

I

Bangor’s Kael Godshalk (R) pictured with Bangor Head Football
Coach Paul Reduzzi, was one of 55 football players in Pennsylvania to
earn a mini Maxwell award this year.

IT'S NEVER TOO LATE TO

GET VACCINATED:!

Roseto Legion Baseball Sign-Ups

Roseto American Legion will hold Baseball sign-ups for boys 16 to19
years of age on February 26th and March 12th from 10am to 12pm on
both days. 19-year Olds are eligible if they turned 19 after January 1,
2022. Players must live in the Bangor area School district to sign-up.

Sign-ups will be held at the Roseto Legion located at 141 Garibaldi
Ave, Roseto PA, 18013

(Please enter the legion from the rear off of Roseto Ave.)

If you have any questions on eligibility, please email at bvrschief71@
gmail.com.

WHAT’S GOING ON??2??
Your News Published Free

Reach 2500 -3000 Daily Readers
Via Social Media
sbtopics@ren.com



https://sbtops.weebly.com/b-pa-boys.html
https://sbtops.weebly.com/b-pa-boys.html
mailto:bvrschief71%40gmail.com?subject=
mailto:bvrschief71%40gmail.com?subject=
https://www.fishandboat.com/Fish/Stocking/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.fishandboat.com/Fish/Stocking/Pages/default.aspx
sbtopics@rcn.com
www.slatebeltweather.com

Sports

Schedules

Dec 11
Dec 14
Dec 16
Dec 18
Dec 20
Dec 28
Jan 4

Jan 6

Jan 8

Jan 10
Jan 12
Jan 14
Jan 19
Jan 20
Jan 22
Jan 24
Jan 25
Jan 27
Jan 31
Feb 1

Feb 4

Feb 5

Feb 8

Feb 16

Dec 11
Dec 11
Dec 11
Dec 11
Dec 11
Dec 15
Dec 17
Dec 21
Jan 5

Jan 8

Jan 11
Jan 13
Jan 19
Jan 21
Jan 21
Jan 26

Bangor Boys (11-10)

Northampton @ Bangor 12:45pm
Bangor (@ Wilson 6:45pm
Notre Dame G.P. (@ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor (@ Palisades 12:45pm
Bangor (@ Salisbury 6:45pm
Bangor vs P’burg (@Easton 7:30pm
Freedom (@ Bangor 7:00pm
Bangor @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Saucon Valley @ Bangor 6:45pm
Catasauqua @ Bangor 12:45pm
Bangor @ Northwestern 6:45pm
Northern Lehigh (@ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ Southern Lehigh 6:45pm
Bangor @ Saucon Valley 6:45pm
Wilson (@ Bangor 12:45pm
Bangor (@ Notre Dame G.P. 6:45pm
Palisades (@ Bangor 6:45pm
NDES @ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ Moravian Academy  6:45pm
Pen Argyl (@ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ Palmerton 6:45pm

Bangor Girls (16-6)

Bangor @Pleasant Valley 12:45pm
Bangor @ Wilson 6:45pm
Bangor (@ NDGP . 6:45pm
Palisades (@ Bangor 12:45pm
Salisbury (@ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ Wilson 6:00pm
Pen Argyl @ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ Saucon Valley 6:45pm
Bangor @ Catasauqua 11:45am
Northwestern @ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ No. Lehigh 6:45pm
So. Lehigh @ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor (@ Pleasant Valley 6:00pm
Saucon Valley (@ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ Dieruft 2:30pm
Bangor @ Allentown Central ~ 7:00pm
NDGP @ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor (@ Palisades 6:45pm
Bangor @Nazareth 7:00pm
Moravian (@ Bangor 6:45pm
Bangor @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Eastburg North @ Bangor 12:45pm
Palmerton (@ Bangor 6:45pm
Northwestern @ Catty 6:00pm

Bangor Wrestling (6-8)

Freedom 8:30am
Honesdale

North Penn

St. Joes’s Prep

Pleasant Valley

Catasauqua (@ Bangor 7:00pm
Belvidere

Wilson @ Bangor 7:00pm
Bangor (@ NDGP. 7:00pm
Saucon (@ Bangor 7:00pm
So. Lehigh @ Bangor 7:00pm
Bangor (@ Palisades 7:00pm
Bangor @ Northwestern 7:00pm
Coal Cracker @Lehighton TBA
Coal Cracker @Lehighton TBA
Pen Argyl (@ Bangor 7:00pm

L 52-42 Dec 10
L 58-35 Dec 11
L 78-68 Dec 14
W 65-51 Dec 16
L 55-30 Dec 18
L 54-51 Dec 20
L51-47 Dec 22
W 61-58 (OT) Dec 23
W 59-36 Dec 27
W 68-35 Dec 28
L 52-50 (207T) Jan 4
W 64-32 Jan 8
L 65-33 Jan 12
W 64-41 Jan 14
W 52-45 Jan 18
L 79-44 Jan 20
W 80-53 Jan 21
W 46-43 Jan 25
W 56-47 Jan 27
W 68-35 Feb 1
L 74-72 OT Feb 2
Feb 4
Dec 10
ppd Dec 11
L 49-35 Dec 14
W 45-41 Dec 16
W 50-25 Dec 18
W 50-24 Dec 20
W 43-22 Dec 22
W 50-35 Dec 23
W 58-34 Jan 4
W 61-34 Jan 6
L 64-44 Jan 8
W 47-37 Jan 10
W 54-23 Jan 12
W 44-20 Jan 15
W 44-34 Jan 18
W 38-33 Jan 20
L 49-16 Jan 22
L47-34 Jan 25
W 50-23 Jan 27
L 56-35 Feb 1
W 52-40 Feb 2
W 46-39 Feb 4
W 51-27 Feb 10
L 56-43
L....52-21
L. 5812 gzg }é
W ...39-34
W ...42-27 Dec 21
L ...46-24 Jan 3
L ...42-24 Jan 5
W ...42-27
W ... 42-27 i"m ?1
L....67-0 an
L....70-6 Jan 13
L....36-34 Jan 19
W....40-25 Jan 21
W....33-25 Tan 21
Jan 26
L 45-26

Pen Argyl Boys (6-15)

@ NDES 5:00pm
(@ Moravian Academy 2:45pm
Pen Argyl (@ Northwestern 6:45pm
Saucon Valley @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Wilson 12:45pm
Notre Dame G.P. @ Pen Argyl  6:45pm
Pen Argyl (@ Palisades 6:45pm
Lehighton (@ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Sussex Tech 1:30pm
North Warren 5:00pm
Bangor @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Southern Lehigh @ Pen Argyl  12:45pm
Salisbury @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Palmerton 6:45pm
Catasauqua @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Moravian @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Northern Lehigh 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Saucon Valley 6:45pm
Wilson @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Palisades (@ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Notre Dame G.P.  6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Bangor 6:45pm
Pen Argyl Girls (13-10)
NDES 3:30pm
@ Moravian Academy TBA
Northwestern @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Saucon Valley 6:45pm
Wilson @ Pen Argyl 12:45pm
Pen Argyl (@ NDGP. 6:45pm
Palisades @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @Lehighton 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Bangor 6:45pm
Whitehall @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ So. Lehigh 12:45pm
Pen Argyl @ PME 6:00pm
Pen Argyl @ Salisbury 6:45pm
Pen Argyl (@ Palmerton 11:15am
Pen Argyl (@ Catasauqua 6:45pm
Pen Argyl (@ Moravian 6:45pm
No. Lehigh @ Pen Argyl 11:15am
Saucon Valley @ Pen Argyl  6:45pm
Pen Argyl @ Wilson 6:45pm
Pen Argyl (@ Palisades 6:45pm
NDGP @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
Bangor @ Pen Argyl 6:45pm
(@Northwestern 6:00pm

Pen Argyl Wrestling (4-5)

Rough Rider Wrestling
Pen Argyl @ Southern Lehigh
Saucon Valley @ Pen Argyl
Notre Dame G.P. @ Pen Argyl
Palisades @ Pen Argyl
Lehighton @ Pen Argyl
Pen Argyl @ Salisbury
Pen Argyl @ Wilson
Palmerton (@ Pen Argyl
Coal Cracker @Lehighton
Coal Cracker @Lehighton
Pen Argyl (@ Bangor

Jan 28,29 Ultimate Warrior

TBA
7:00pm
7:00pm
7:00pm
7:00pm
7:00pm
7:00pm
7:00pm
7:00pm

TBA
TBA
7:00pm

TBA

L 68-31
W 39-38
L 45-43
L 57-42
L 48-19
L 66-37
L 71-47
L 45-40
W 46-39
L 52-43

L-61-58 (OT)

L 40-33
L 59-32
L5543
W 50-38
W 40-28
W 50-43
L 48-44
L 49-21
W 52-40
L 74-22
L 68-35

W 49-13
L 46-40
L 35-33
W 48-22
L 56-46
L 46-37
W 53-25
L 41-37
L 50-35
W 41-35
W 58-35
W 57-48
W 53-20
L 44-41
W 62-57
W 54-38
L 55-49
W 52-23
W56 -36
W 58 -27
W 53-46

L 46-39
L 7777

8th Place
L 39=21
L 65-12
L 69-6
W 38-30
L 48-30
W60-18
L 35-34
W 44-30

W 45-26


sports

Team Rosters Player Stats

Bangor Girls Basketball  Pen Argyl Girls Basketball Pen Argyl Girls Bangor Girls
1 . Madeline Stout ........ 11 ... 57 15 ... Julia Antonioli Player G.... Pts ......... Avg Player ....... G....Pts....... Avg
2 ... Jayleigh Figurski..... 11 ... 54 13 ... Rose Falletta Wallbillich....21....288 ......... 13.7 SFOU'[..... ...... 21 ..... 103.......... 4.9
3 ... Julia Pinter .............. 10 ....5°9 44 ... Hailey Frey Kupres.......... 20......76 ... 3.8 Figurski.... 11 ......... SR 0.5
4 Analise Mendez ... 12 .. 56 22 Macy Kotulka Wilgus.......... R J 0. 0.0 Pinter......... 22 ....... 86...cn.. 3.9
5 Brianna Done ........ 12 . 57 10 ... Emma Kupres Vargo............ B 4o 0.5 Mendez......22 ....... 63 ... 2.9
10 . Kaylee Holland ...... 12 . 58 24 Kayla Maggipinto Falletta.......... 21......99 .......... 4.7 Gonzalez ...16 ....... 22 . 1.4
11 . Kyleena Gonzalez .. 10 ... 50 35 ... Alexandra Marshall Morro............ 21...318......... 15.1 Edwards.....14 ......... 4.......... 0.3
12 . Emily Ohland ........ 12 .. 58 21 ... Jillian Morro Weavqr e 8o 6. 0.8 Karner ....... 22....... 243......... 11.1
14 . Abigail Maguire ..... 11 .. 56 14 ... Kristen O’Brien Antonioli...... 17........ 9 e 0.5 NGISOI.I ...... 22....... 163.......... 7.4
22 Brooke Edwards ... 12 . 56 12 ... Julia Vargo G Marshall .... .. 13....... 58, 4.5 McLain....... 10.......... Teeeenn 0.7
23 MecCormick Karner 12 ... 58 5 Ellianna Wallbillich Frey ............. Teeeaan, S, 0.8 Toth ........ .. 18........ 97 5.4
25 . Avery Nelson .......... 9 ... 58 32 Grace Weaver Kotulka......... 19,0095 e 5.0 Ohland........ 18...... M eererreeen 3.2
31.Caydence McLain 11 ...... 577 1. Callia Wilgus O’Br}en ........ 11..... : 1_9 ........... 1.7 Done........... 13......... Qe o, 0.7
32 .Emma Toth ............. 11 ....... 57 4 Alyssa Williams 3K- Pmlllztef; _I\YIvaHbI;h(I:? 37, | I;I(l))lla}n(tl """" 12 “““ 1 1239N 1 """ 7125
otulka 12, Morro 5, Kupres 1, -Pointers - Stout 13, Nelson 135,
{ Bszll{n%?lgalzg i’ﬁe]?aslll{etb? 1110 Pen Argyl Boys Basketball ~ O’Brien 3 Holland 5, Gonzalez 4, Karner 3,
- Arf Tohnean & o %19 0. TrowneIrwin-Hill.... 510"  (Updated 2/14/22) Toth 2
3 Ashton Kluska 11 .... 6’0 — Jillian Pysher ............. > Pen Argyl Boys
4 B , 3 ..... Damian Tyminski ........ 6°2”
... Bryan Marmol ........ 11...... 5°9 4 Zacharv Rud TE Bangor Boys Player [ C Pts.......... Avg
5 ... Carmine Diaz ......... 9 €2 o O sg»  Player .G ... Pts Avgrwin-Hill ... 22..... 67............. 3.1
11 . Michael Miller ........ 9 ... 6’4 | 2"" Blake Bover Yo 5°0” Hackenbergl0............ 8 s 0.8  Pysher........ 20.....140........... .. 7.0
12 . Josh Giaquinto ........ 11 ... 6’1 15 ”.Ethan Hoi]lanc.lm“mm”b:’10” Johnson ..... 19.......... 89 477  Tyminski.... 19....240............ 12.6
14 . Gavin Nelson .......... 10 ...... 6’2 ’1 Christian Hershé """"" 5087 Kluska....... 19....... 187 9.8Rudy........... 19....... 08, 52
20 . Jeremiah Singer ...... 9 e 6L Ity Yo o1 Diaz..... 15 . 38 2.5 Hershey ......20.....138.............. 6.9
21 . Brayden Strohe ....... 12 ... 6’4 8C FUHZ wovvvvenes Miller......... 19.......... 54 2.8 Pultz..... 20....... I T 4.2
22 . Jimmy Merklinger .. 12 ...... 6’3 . Giaquinto... 18......... 310 17.Moore......... 17......... T e .04
23 . DanHeald ........... 1200 66 Pe];‘ rﬁrlgyl Wrertlingl 45 Nelson....16........ 28 18 Asaka ... IR LA 3.4
30 . Quin Karner ............ 11 ...... 6’1 am Bartholomew ... FIrest .. Singer .......... Q. 8 0.9 Kennedy 14....... T2 e, 5.1
Connor Bartholomew .Fresh ..106
. Hunter Beers Fresh 126 Strohe......... 20........ 226 11.3olland 4.......... 0.... .00
Bangor Wrestling Bravdon Bowie Semior 215 Merklinger.20......... 35 1.8  Piperato 6 5 0.8
113 ... Jace Labar .......cocoou...... 9 G Y B Senior 152  Heald.... 18, 114 6.33-Pointers - Hershey 34, Pysher
113 ......Liam Horne ................ L culan T oLy Quagliato....S......... 4 0.8 24, Tyminski 9, Puliz 6, Asaka
120 ...... Raeyon Katzarov ........ 12 1ChaCL LUIVET oo unior . Stout....oonnn... Do 6 0.9 1, Rudy 17, Hill 2, Kennedy 1,
120 ...... Aidan McNulty ............ 9 Cole Dorshimer .......... Semor 160 Karner......... 4., 0 0.0  Piperato 1.
126 ...... Landon Uhler ............. 12 ggkota Graham .......... Sen} or .215 3-Pointers - Strohe 22, Kluska Pen Argyl Wrestling
132 ......David Sipley woovvvrr...... g  GianGreggo .............. Junior .160 - iaqui
pley Col . 32, Diaz 8, Giaquinto 41, Heald Wrestler ........... W-L
138 ......Caidan POff o......... 12 olton Keat .............. Junior .132 :
4, Johnson 5, Singer 2, Nelson 1 Bartholomew......4-12
145 ..... Noah Hilli$ ............... 1o  EvanKeat ... Soph ...120 Beers 4-12
152 .....Landen Smith ............. 10 ﬁr 1sit10 ifer Kessler """" Junior 160 Bangor Wrestling Brinker............... 10-7
152 ......Riley Alvarado ........... 10 uallan King .............. I
y Aid h Wrestler ........... W-L Culver....ccooeeeenn... 3-8
160 ......Alex Klaver ............... 12 idan Knorr .............. Sophe .113 :
B Alvarado E ........... 0-2 Dorshimer ............ 9-9
189 ...... Sam Woolverton ......... 10 rayden Krasnopera ...Fresh ...160 -
Alex M Soph ...138 Alvarodo R........... 0-1 Graham............... 18-8
189 ...... Gabe Woolverton ....... 12 CX IVIOSCL .o Ophi ... Chid 0-2 ,
Sh M h dey ..o, Greggo.............. 17-10
215 ......Luke Chidsey ........... 12 ane Moser ............... Fresh ..132
Yy John P h Maldonado ......... 7-10 KeatC. ................. 0-5
215 ...... Ethan Alvarado ........... 11 ONN Farnes ................ Fresh ..113 i
Vi Hatesaul................ 1-9 KeatE....cc............ 0-6
285 Jose Maldonado ... 11 incent Reto ............... Soph ...120 o
X . : Hillis...oovveeie. 3-8 Kessler.................. 1-0
Matthew Rissmiller ....Junior .113 Kl Al 10-5
Madacyn Rivera ......... Fresh 106 : aner (5 QU ; il King.....cocoovviennnnee. 1-7
Hennessey Ruppert ....Senior .126 1\/? I\?r.l.t ................ 9—11 Knorr...oovvueeeeeenn.. 3-5
Ben Spearmint ............ Fresh 106 cNulty ............. - Krasnopera........... 0-2
Poff ..o 5-3 MoserA................ 4-5
Sipley ..ccveeeennennns 7-9 Moser S................ 1-2
Smith....ccceeeeennn... 4-6
Stapp Riley......... 9-10
Uhler ... 17-8
Woolverton G.....6-12

Woolverton S........ 2-7



